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PROF P J, KURIEN How iz it the same question comeg up again and again? .

MR. SPEAXER: There are tther forms, Sometimeg it is income-tax, sometimes it i gold, sometimes it is infringement of some rules,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
AND DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA.
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
VENKATASUBBAIAH): Sir, thig is an aspersion on the Secretariat, It should not go on record.

¥ MR. SPEAKER: Ballot is ballot;
ballot is ballot, There is nothing.
The Secretariat is impartial, For us, al] are hon. Members, There is nothing.

Tax Evasion and F'FRA and Gold Control Violations by Perle Group of Companies

T
*354. SHRI K, LAKKAPPA:
SHRI DHARAM DASS SHAS-
TRI:

Will the Ministe;y of FINANCE be
. pleaseqd tg state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that Parle Group of Companies have evaded Income Tax. Sales Tax, Excise Duty to the tune of crores of rupees and violated FERA and Gold Control Act a number of times;

(b) if o, full details of tax evasion and FERA and Golg Control violations during the last ten years;

(¢) how many times the Income Tax and Excise officials raided the offices of Parle Group of Companies and the premiseg of its Managing Par-
‘ner including Dr. Rossi ang Mr.
Chauhan;

(d) funy detﬂils of cash and other incriminating documents seized as.a result of raids;
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(e) what is the present gtage of =
investigation in all the above cases and action taken thereon; and

(f) what action Government are contemplating go that this Group of companieg does not indulge in such activitiegs in future? '

THE MINISTER OF STATE: IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE-
(SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA):
(a) to (e), A statement is laid on the Table of the House, o

(f) The field formations of the Customs, Central Excise and Income~
tax Departments as also the specialised enforcement agencies of the Department, of Revenue remain vigilant and appropriate action is taken = by them in such matters,

Statement

ENFORCEMENT  DIRECTORATE,
The officers of the Eriforcement Directorate conducted searches at the premises of Mis. Bisleri (India) Pvt. Ltd., Bombay—a company within the Parle Group—as also the premises of its Directorg Dr. C. Rossi and Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan and some olher-
connected premises in November, 1977. The searches resulted in seizure of documents and g small amount of foreign exchange, After investigations, the following Show Cause Notices were issued:—

(i) To M/s, Bisleri (India) Pvt, Ltd, Bombay and its Directors, S/
Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan and H M Golwala on 2-3-78 for having uti. lised foreign exchange amounting to 14336—for a purpose other thafi the one for which it was acquired—Violation of section 4(3;
of the Foreign Exchange Regulation
Act, 1947,

(ii) To Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan on 14-4.78 foy acknowledging a debt of Rs. 2 lakhs thereby creating a contingent right in favour of Dr.
C. Rossi to receive a payment—

- Violation of section 5(1) (f) of
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Foreign Exchange Regulation Act,
1947, o

(iliy To Smt, Meenaxi Jasdanwala (a sister of Shri Ramesh J. Chau. han), on 15-12-77 for acquiring
foreign exchange amounting to U.AE. Dirhamg 500 without the permission of Reserve Bank of India
—Violation of section 8(1) of Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1973.

On adjudication, on 25-8-78 a penalty of Rs. 150,000 wag imposed on the company and Rs. 15000 each on its Directorate S|Shri Ramesh J, Chauhan
and H, M, Golwala in case of Show Cauge Notice at (i) above. The charge against Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan in cage of Show Cause Notice (ii) above was not held ag proveq and wag dropped on 20-10-78. Smt. Meenaxi Jasdanwala died in an Air-crash on 1-1.78 and the proceedings against her, therefore, abated, The company and its two Directors have filed an appeal against the adjudication crder in respect of Show Cause Notice (i) above before the Foreign Exchange Regulation Appellate Board and the same iz pending. Against the adjudication order in respect of Show Cause Notice (i) above, an application bas been filed before the Foreign Exchange Regulation Appellate Board to review the order under section 52(4) of FERA 1973, which is pending.

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTI-
GATION: On a complaint regarding violation of FERA by M/s, Bisleri (Indis) Pvt, Ltd, receiveg from the Enforcement Directorate. a case No.
RC 1/80-SIU.II wag registered on
5.4.80 against the said company and ity two Directors namely, S|Shri
Ramesh Chauhan and H. M, Golwala under section 120-B IPC r|w 420 IPC
& 22)23(1-A) and 23-C of FERA, 1047
ang substantive offences uls 420 IPC &
22|23 (I-A)|23-C of FERA, 1047

In pursuance of criminal conspiracy the accuseq obtained permission far remittance of Pound 14,336 to Italy in the year 1971 by misrepresenting the facts and by cheating the Reserve Bank of India through Bank of Baroda, thereby violating the provisions of FERA, 1947 and the Indian Penal
Code. '

The CBI had raigej the office of Parle Group of Companies, and the residential premises of its Directors, namely, S/Shri Ramesh Chauhan.
Prakash Chauhap anq H. M. Golwala and also the office of Dr. C, Rossi, Voluminous incriminating documents had been seized from the above said places, A small amount of foreign exchange was alsg seized from the residence of Mr. Prakash Chauhan, The seizure of foreign currency has beep referred to Enforcement Directorate for taking necessary 2ction.
The case is under investigation.

CENTRAL EXCISE: According to information available with Government, ng raids have taken place so far a5 the Central Excise Departmet is concerned. However, certain cases of alleged evasion of Central Excise duty by Parle Beverages Pvt. Lid,, Bombay have come to the notice of the Government, A numbey of show-cause.cum-demand notices have been issued, demanding Centra)] Excise duty amounting to Rs. 123,92 lakhs allegeqd to have been shart-levied, in respect of aerated water and Prepared or Preserved Foods falling under Tariff Item 1B of the Centra] Excise Tariff, during the period 1.8.78 to 31-1-1980. Similay demands have been raised for the subsequent period. The dispute involved ig with reference to what should be the correct assessable value of the aforesaid goods produced and cleared by the factory. The adjudication proceedingg on the first ghow-cause-cum-demand notice issued in 1974 have been flnalised and necessary order hag been issued by the Collectar. Action on the subseguent show.-cause-cum.demanq noticeg 1% being taken.

2)
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Edports “Prvite " Ltd, Ahmedabad wha” adjudicated by e Coliectir

Centra) Excise, Baroda ‘on' 12-880,
It related to: the clearance 0f concentrated essences velued at = RBs, 1.B7 crores approximately, without payment of duty amounting .to Rs. 7.02
. lakhg I " by:.ihe said firm during the period 18-8.77 to 5-10.78.
In the adjudication order, the Collector has ordered that the goods be clagsifieq under Tariff - Item No. 623 and duty charged on the past: clear-
ancey made without payment of duty.
A Personal penalfy of Rs, 70,000 was alsy imposed on the party. The compeny hag fileg an appesl against: the Collector’s order which is pending with the Centra] Board: of Excise &
Customs. The company. has also: filed a 'writ petition in the Gujerat High Court and hag obtained a ¥tay against enforcement of the Collector’s order.

A show-causé-cum-demang notice for Rs. 3.5 lakhs for the period from 1.3.1975 1o 18-4.1979 has also been
raised agalnst this company at Bombay. The case is pending adjudication.

Income-Tax: In so far as the Income.tax Department ig concerned, no raids have been conducted by them either on the Parle Group of -Companies or on the premises of Dr. Rossi and Shri Ramesh Chauhan, The question of seizures by the = Income-tax Department does not, therefore. arise.
However, the Income-tax Department haq impounded certain account ‘books and documentg from the CBI authorities angd the matter is under investigation,

Sales-Tax: Levy of taxes on sales of goods taking place inside a State ig a State subject under the Constitution. Central sales-tax levied on ‘Inter-state sales of goods under Central Sales-tax Act, 1956 is alsg &d-
ministered by the States who collect ang retain the proceeds of such tax.
The Central Government hag no in-
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rmation’ with regiirg ‘to the evision -
of aléé-iax by Pirle Group of Com-

Gold Control: According to information available with Govermmient, no raidg have been conducted under the Gold (Control) Act.

SHRI K, LAKKAPPA: 1 remerber the Mundhra case. During Nehru's time, Shri Feroze Gandhi' raised it.
This is ulso one of the same’ type.
According to the information given here, there are violations of the FERA, customg rules, income-tax law and cheating. Cases have been tered under al] gections of the Indian Panal Code by the Enforcemént Directorate, In this inquity it hag’ been revesled that ‘a large sum' of money is being looteg by this l?ompany

MR. SPEAKER: Put the -question,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Information has been collected and prosecution launched. : :

MR. SPEAKER: That i all right.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA; The CBI investigation has also revealed . that there are cerfain incriminating documents with them,

MR. SPEAKER: You put the question,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: May I know
(a) why the income-tax people have not raided thig company; and (b) whether it is a fact that Ramesh
Chauhan and®**

arp also involved in connection with this?

MR, SPEAKER: 1 cannot allow that without prior notice. I cannot allow that.

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: How is thig case coming up again and again? How ig it allowed?

- MR. SPEAKER: Not allowed. No name is allowed. I cannot allow eny name,

**Bxpunged as crdefed by the Cha’r.
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SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: If I put such a Question, immediately 1 receive a' Memo from your office “this has already been answered”,

'SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: It is admitted here. I am not making any allegation against any individual. Shall I read out the statement?

MR. SPEAKER: No question of reading it. Just put the question.
Otherwise, I will get over the time ang then I will stop it. This is not a discussion; thig js a question.

SHRI K, LAKKAPPA; Is it g fact that the raids made on four companies have revealed that they have completely violated these regulations and rules? They have alsg disclosed that in Coimbatore there is one**who ig involveq in this case.

MR, SPEAKER: What are you trying to fing out? '

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Ig there any connection between Parle Group and those companies, How is it that the income-tax officerg have raided -only when it wag brought to their notice by the CBI enquiry? Why is j¢ that there is such a delay? Ig it also a fact....

MR. SPEAKER: Why can’t you stop sometimes?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: (c) the customs officers in Bombay are in connivance with the Parle Group, they are circumventing the laws ang v1o-
lation i going on.

MR. SPEAKER: Why can't you put it in the form of a question?

SHR] K. LAKKAPPA: I have put it in the form of a question about the
.customs officers. Please beay with me

MARCH 13, 1081
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tion? You are the Speaker. I have to be controlled by you, I am a disciplined member.

May I know whether it ig a fact that the customg officers are in collusion with thig group of Parles to circumvent the prosecutiong against them?
How is it that instant prosecuiion has not taken place, as it happens in other cases?

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISUDIA: As a matter of fact, detailed information has been laig on the Table of House. Even then, I woulq like to reply to the supplementary put by my hon. friend. First of all, he wanted to know about the income-tax raids. There wag no raig ¢gn behalf of the Income-tax Deparitment, On the basis of the information received from the Enforcement Directerate that they have seized certain books of accounts in the course of the gearch in the Parle group of companies, the books were impoundeq by the Income-tax Department from the Assistant Director, Enforcement Direclorate.
Later, on the basis of the request made the CBI Special Investigation Cell, ew Delhi, these books were handed over to the CBI for further investigation. The impounded books are still with the CBI. Therefore, no further action has been taken.

PROF. N, G. RANGA: How long is thig taking?

MR. SPEAKER: The wholg thing hag been given in writing.

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
Regarding delay ang coliusion I would say that the charge of collusion ig incorrect, according to the facts which are before us, The officers have to function under the Act and the varioug regulations. They. have to follow the proper procedure, The procedure hag been followed. The

e e

**Expunged as ordered by the Chair. adjudication, judgment or decision will be delivered in course of time,

'SHRI K. LAKKAPPA; -In view of the fact that several crores of rupees of evasion hag been detecteg by the various departments of revenue, in order to prevent the Collectors taking shelter under the various dubjous methods of circumventing the law, will the hon. Finance Minister expedite the thing by ensuring the Special Cel] for Economic Offences i created ang prosecution is launched.

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
There are special courts which look after the economic offences, and spe-

"cially in Bombay ang other Metropolitan cities such courts have been established, and they are trying the cages connecled with the economic offences. He says, whether there will be any direction from the Government, I would like to say again that the function of the Collector and other officers under the Custom and Excise Act is quasijudicial and, therefore, we ‘cannot give such direction. They are supposed to give an adjudication as "'soon ag possible and follow ruleg and connecteg laws,
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After completion of the investigation, a complaint has been flled against the accused person in the court of an Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate in Bombay on 15th November,

1980.

TEF WiRwr L7 aAnrdr qry
¢ o fams T fray T €

degfedow #) Fwowgw g v 32
Ths

32 cases of under-valuation in respect of aerated water and prepared or preserved food for the period
1sy July 1974 to 31st Mach 1980 involving duty of Rs. 117 lakhs plus demang cases for gubsequent period.
The result of the adjudication ig this.
In one case pertaining to the period from 1st August 197¥ to 30th June 1974 involving duty of Rs, 728 lakhs decided on 3rd March 1981. A duty of Rs. 6.69 lakhs demanded and a penalty of Rs. 8 lakhs and Rs, 1000 was impbsed, Land, building, plant and machinery were confiscated with option to redeem the same on payment of a fine of Rs, 25 lakhs, Similarly, there is a Parle Export, Private
Ltd. Company.

RIS WA :
a9 AT wWT |

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Let the House know about it,

yg di1 o w¢

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
In thig case also, on 12th August, 1980, a duty amounfing to Rs 7 lakhs was demanded for the period from 8th June 1977 to 1978 and a penalty of Rs. 70,000 had been imposed, All these cases are pending before the Appellate angd adjudicating authori. ties,

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Wil the hon, Minister please tell us whether all the misfortunes of the Parle Group of companies have started after Coca Cola**.
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wentoutafbmaulhdnnrﬂds,
al] cases, have been

MR, EPEAKER‘ No; not allowed.

SHRI RAM Jmmmm. Kindly tell this House whether all these complaints have been made by Coca
Cola**

(Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: No; not allowed.
You caanot insinuate,
(Interruptions:

MR. SPEAKER: Not allowed; no name ig to be mentioned,
(Interruptionsy

MR. SPEAKER: No name to be meationed. Yog ¢annot insinuate, weuy Wity WY QW w0y
FTL I § AT T5F At Ag ?
(vrerwm )
SETW WEAY SR AR E?

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
The law hag taken its own course and the proceeding has started as late as in 1974 and it has continued during the Janata regime also

(Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER, Next question—

Shri Narain Chand Parashar,
(Interruptions)

MR, SPEAKER. Nothing doing; not allowed.
(Interruptions)

MR, SPEAKER: Not allowed, Whatever is said without my permission will not go on record.
(Interruptions)

wETw WirT :
g7 d3 wmq

(Interruptionst

oY M7 A

MR, SPEAKER: He has not mentioned your name,

**Not recorded.
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(Iterruptions) **

MR, SPEAKER: Nothing has gone on record—nobody’'s name,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BUTA SINGH):
If you have very kindly allowed his name not to go on record, it ig all right. Otherwise..

MR. SPEAKER:
done that.

SHR1 BUTA SINGH: Thank you.

1 have already

Linking of States capitals by air with Delhi

%355, PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have ensured that all the capitals of the &tates including Himachal Pradesh would be linked by air with the Union Capital;
and

(b) if so, the likely date by which thiv would be doae, including the linking of Simla with Delhj?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) and (b).
The capitals of all States except those of Himachal Pradesh, Sikkim and Nagaland are already linked by air with Delhi. It is proposeq to airlink the capitals of these States ag and when Vayudooy services are introduced in these areas,

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: May I know from the hon.
Minister whether Simla would be airlinked by introducing Vayudoot ser. vice without building the aerodrome?
In that case, I would like to know what is the position with regard to the building of aerodrome at Simla,

**Not recorded,
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wlﬁchnuaho beeri the summer ‘capital of the Union of India and not only State Capital? - :

THE. MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A, P.
SHARMA): In the main answer to the question, it has been clearly said that whén the decision is takén ‘for airlinking these placds, particularly Simla—the question is about Simla-—
then we will take the decision to construct an airport at Simla. As a matter of fact, in 1976, on the demand of the HP. Government, an estimate for Rs. 7.60 crores was prepared for constructing an airport- at Simila, But due to paucity of funds, this propo-~
sal not having found' place both in the fifth plan and sixth plan, it has not been pussible to take any steps for constiucting an airport at- Simla, But as soon ag a decision is taken to introduce feeder service ie, third- airline service in this area we will take up construction of an aerodrome at Simla. ' For the information of my friend I would like to tell him that by the third week of April we -are going to operate Indian Airline service upto Kulu,

PROF, NARAIN CHAND PARA.
SHAR: Now that the State Gévern-
ment has again taken up the question of coastruction of an aerodrome at Simla and the hon. Chief Minister, Shri Ram Lal, hds already met the Minister, Shri A, P. Sharma, what is the latest progress in this regards?
How soon will we have the aerodrome at Simla especially during the Sixih
Five Year Plan? '

SHR] A. P, SHARMA: 1 have already gaid that it has mot been provided in the Sixth Five Year Plan, But even if we think of constructing an airport ay Simla it ig likely to cost Rs, 14 crores, Due to paucity of funds it is not possible for the Government to take it up at present,

SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE: There is a great rush of traffic from Cochin and Trivandrum, The hon. Minister hag promised to start a flight from

